
West Devon Hub 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 20th October, 2020

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Via Skype

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Jory
Vice Chairman Cllr Samuel

Members: Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Mott
Cllr Leech
Cllr Cheadle

Cllr Moody
Cllr Pearce
Cllr Sellis

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such interests 
they may have in any items to be considered at this meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, bias 
or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any)

4.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 6

Minutes of meeting held 15 September 2020

5.  Public Questions

-a period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues 
raised by the public

6.  Hub Committee Forward Plan 7 - 10

7.  Capital Budget Monitoring Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 11 - 22

8.  Medium Term Financial Strategy for the five years 
2021/22 to 2025/26 

23 - 52

9.  Housing Strategy 2021 to 2026 53 - 80

10.  Springhill Update 81 - 110

11.  Emergency Powers 111 - 156

12.  Green Homes Grant 157 - 160

PART TWO ITEMS ARE THOSE WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF 
THE PUBLIC AND PRESS ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION 
IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSED (if any)
If any, the Committee is recommended to pass the following resolution:
“RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the Meeting on the grounds that exempt 
information may be disclosed as defined in the paragraphs given in 
Schedule 12A to the Act.”



Page No

This document can be made available in large 
print, Braille, tape format, other languages or 
alternative format upon request. Please contact the 
Committee section on 01822 813664 or email 
janice.young@swdevon.gov.uk

mailto:janice.young@swdevon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



At a Meeting of the HUB COMMITTEE held via Skype on TUESDAY the 15th day of 
September 2020 at 2:00 pm 

 
 

Present:                             Cllr N Jory – Chairman 
      Cllr L Samuel – Vice Chairman 
 

 Cllr C Edmonds   Cllr A F Leech 
 Cllr J Moody   Cllr C Mott 
 Cllr T G Pearce  Cllr D K A Sellis 
   
 

In attendance:       Chief Executive 
 Director of Place and Enterprise 

Section 151 Officer 
Director of Governance & Assurance 
Head of Democratic Services  
Head of Commissioning and Contracts 
Senior Specialist, Waste Strategy & Commissioning 
Senior Specialist, Natural Resources & Green Infrastructure 
Senior Specialist, Revenues 
Head of Housing, Revenues and Benefits 
Head of Strategy and Projects 
Specialist Democratic Services 
 
 
Other Members in attendance: 
Cllrs Bridgewater, Crozier, Daniel, Ewings, Heyworth, 
Hipsey, Kemp, Kimber, Moyse, Musgrave, Ratcliffe, 
Renders, Southcott, Wood and Yelland 
 
 

*HC 10  APOLOGIES 
 Apologies were received from Cllr R. Cheadle 
 
 
*HC 11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be 
discussed and none were made. 
 
 

*HC 12         MINUTES 
The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 28 July 2020 were 
confirmed as a correct record.  

 
 
*HC 13 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 There were no questions submitted by the Public 
 
 
*HC 14          HUB COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 

Members were presented with the Hub Committee Forward Plan setting out 
items on the agenda for Hub Committee meetings for the next four months.   
 
The contents of the Forward Plan were agreed. 

   

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
 
*HC 15 CORONAVIRUS (COVID-19) RECOVERY AND RENEWAL PLAN 

DEVELOPMENT UPDATE 
The Leader gave an update on the draft Recovery Plan and noted the update 
from the Overview & Scrutiny (O&S) Committee meeting held on 1st 
September 2020.  It was confirmed that, if the recommendation was approved 
by the Hub Committee, then the next stage would be for a further update to be 
presented to the O&S Committee meeting on 10 November 2020, then the 
Plan would return to the Hub Committee meeting on 1 December.  Members 
were thanked for their input.   
 
The Leader outlined some of his thoughts and priorities on the plan moving 
forward and the importance of the overarching themes of climate change, 
biodiversity and well-being.  These were summarised as follows: 
 
- Firstly, developing a virtual/hybrid council which would potentially allow the 

reuse of Kilworthy Park to support additional community activities;   
- Secondly, ensuring total Broadband connectivity for the whole Borough; 

and 
- Thirdly, fully supporting Tavistock as a gateway to the World Heritage site 

and thus promoting the Borough’s economy and businesses – linking 
heritage and cultural nodes in the Borough via green transport, eg long 
distance walkways, cycling routes with cycle hire hubs, and electric 
charging points.   

 
It was intended that the Council would be setting out real and achievable goals 
in housing, including affordable housing.   
 
These emerging themes were likely to inform the future strategic direction of 
the Council and would enable officers to begin working on a new Corporate 
Strategy, which would then be taken to 
[...]
 at the Meeting: 
 
7.  Officers start working on the development of a new Corporate Strategy 

with a view to it being presented to the Annual Council Meeting on 25 
May 2021 for adoption. 
 

 
HC 16        AMENDED DRAFT BUDGET 2020/21 

Members were presented with a report that outlined the amended draft budget 
for 2020/21.  It was noted that discussions at the workshop and the feedback 
from the online survey had been fulsome.   
 
The Leader moved the recommendations that were then seconded by Cllr 
Samuel (and carried by a Unanimous vote). 
 
It was then RESOLVED that the Hub Committee RECOMMEND to Council:-  
 
1)  The five options set out in 5.2 of the presented agenda report (totalling 

£501,000), in order to produce an Amended Revenue Budget for 2020-21;  
2)  To note the future capacity of reserves set out in 5.8 and 5.9 of the 

presented agenda report which may have to be called upon to meet any 
future financial challenges and/or additional requirements;  

3)  To use £70,000 from the Business Rates Retention Earmarked Reserve, 
to fund the Town Centre support initiative set out in Section 6 of the 
presented agenda report; and  

4)  To approve Tranche 4 of the Discretionary Business Grants Policy (as 
attached at Appendix 2 to the presented agenda report), to confirm that in 
accordance with the Government guidance, Town and Parish Councils are 
able to apply to the scheme if they meet the eligibility criteria (as Section 
11 in the presented agenda report refers). 

 
 

*HC 17 WRITE OFF REPORT FOR QUARTER FOUR 2019/20 
The Lead Member for Resources and Performance gave a report on the 
Council’s write offs for quarter four and year end.  Officers confirmed that 
the Council collection rate of 97.71% for 2019/20 was above the national 
average for Council Tax collection in year 2019/20 and would circulate 
figures for Quarter One 2020/21. 
 
The recommendations were moved by Cllr Edmonds and seconded by Cllr 
Mott. 

Page 3



 
It was then RESOLV
[...]
acknowledged that the figures had been 
skewed due to increased waste and recycling during the pandemic. 
 
Cllr Mott proposed the recommendations, which were seconded by Cllr 
Moody. 
 
It was then RESOLVED that the Hub Committee: 
 

Page 4



1.  Approves the continuation of the trial of three weekly refuse collections 
to around 1,000 households in the Borough until March 2021 to allow a 
full year of data to be analysed.  

2.  Receives an outcome report in March 2021 that will include an officer 
appraisal over whether or not the Committee should recommend to 
Council that a three weekly refuse collection should be implemented for 
all households in the Borough with a potential start date of Autumn 
2021. 

3.  Notes the success of the enhanced recycling service. 

 

*HC 20 COASTAL CONCORDAT 
The Lead Member for Environment introduced the Coastal Concordat report 
which was an agreement between the main regulatory bodies and coastal 
Local Planning Authorities which provides streamlined processes for 
applicants or users.  It was noted that the Department of Environment, Food 
and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) had encouraged all Local Authorities to sign up to 
this Concordat. 
 
Cllr Mott proposed the recommendations, which were seconded by Cllr Sellis 
 

It was then RESOLVED that the Hub Committee agrees to sign up to the 
Coastal Concordat with immediate effect 

 

(The meeting terminated at 15:22 pm) 

 
 

_____________ 
Chairman 

 
 
(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF MINUTES HC 16 AND HC 18 
WHICH ARE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE FULL COUNCIL MEETING ON 22 
SEPTEMBER 2020, WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM WEDNESDAY 23 SEPTEMBER 
2020 UNLESS CALLED IN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 
18).
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

WEST DEVON BOROUGH COUNCIL: HUB COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN  
This is the provisional forward plan for at least four months starting October 2020.  It provides an indicative date for matters to be considered 
by
[...]
otection issues considered Yes 
Accessibility checked Yes 

  

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 20th October 2020 

  

Title: Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 to 
2025/26 

Portfolio Area: Cllr N Jory – Budget Setting Process 

 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: 1 December 2020 
(Hub Committee) 

 

 

  

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Corporate Director for 
Strategic Finance  

(S151 Officer) 

Contact: Email: lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Recommendations:   
It is recommended that the Hub Committee considers the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and recommends to Council: 
 

Recommendation 1: To set the strategic intention to raise council tax 
by the maximum allowed in any given year, without triggering a council 
tax referendum, to endeavour to continue to deliver services. The actual 
council tax for any given year will be decided by Council in the preceding 
February. 

 
Recommendation 2: To continue to respond to Government 
consultations on Business Rates Reform 
 
Recommendation 3: To continue to actively lobby and engage with the 
Government, Devon MPs, South West Councils and other sector bodies 
such as the District Councils’ Network and the Rural Services Network, 
for a realistic business rates baseline to be set for the Council for 2022 
onwards, when the business rates reset happens. 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



Recommendation 4: That WDBC continues to lobby in support of the 
Government eliminating Negative Revenue Support Grant in 2021/22 
(and thereafter) and continues to lobby for Rural Services Delivery Grant 
allocations which adequately reflect the cost of rural service provision. 
 
Recommendation 5: – That the Council maintains an Upper Limit on 
External Borrowing (for all Council services) as part of the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy of £50 million. 

 
           It is also recommended that the Hub Committee: 
i) Notes the forecast budget gap for 2021/22 of £0.175 million (2.2% of 

the current Net Budget of £7.7million) and the position for future years. 
 

ii) Notes the current options identified and timescales for closing the 
budget gap in 2021/22 and future years, to achieve long term financial 
sustainability. 

 

1.       Executive summary  
1.1    The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is based on a 

financial forecast over a rolling five year timeframe to 2025/26. 
 The Council, along with other local authorities, has faced unprecedented 
reductions in Government funding. Between 2009/10 and 20/21, the 
Council’s Core Government funding has reduced by £3 million. The 
Council now receives no main Government Grant (Revenue Support 
Grant) – this has been reduced to zero. Core Government funding has 
been reduced by £3million per year since 2009/2010. 

 
1.2 West Devon has continued to work in partnership with South Hams 

District Council which has allowed West Devon Borough Council to 
achieve annual savings of £2.2 million and more importantly protect all 
statutory front line services. Between both Councils the annual shared 
services savings being achieved are over £6 million. However, the 
Councils continue to face considerable financial challenges as a result 
of uncertainty in the wider economy and constraints on public sector 
spending. 
 

1.3 It is important to note that this Medium Term Financial Strategy sets out 
the budget strategy for the Council for the next five years, with regular 
reviews (at least annually) and updates when items are further known or 
are announced by the Government. 

 
1.4     This is the starting point for developing a meaningful five year strategy 
 that sets out the strategic intention for all of the different strands of 
 funding availabl
[...]
sition period over 
three years, to avoid Local Authorities losing/gaining too much in one go. 
Some of the negative RSG is expected to be offset by growth being 
dispersed across as Local Authorities. 

 
4.7 Estimates have been made of the business rates baseline funding levels 

for 2021/22 onwards and the relative deductions for negative RSG. For 
example in 2019/20, the £1.648m is the amount the Council retains from 
its business rates income collected of £10.6 million (the Council keeps 
about 16p in every £1 collected of business rates to fund its services). 

 The Council responded to the Government consultation on the Call for 
Evidence on Business Rates Reform. A joint response was also sent by 
the Devon Business Rates Pooling partners. 

 
  

 Business Rates Income projected in the MTFS (£m) 
 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 
Business 
Rates 
Income 

1.648 1.780 1.736 1.747 1.783 1.813 

Less: 
Negative 
RSG 
change 
to 
baseline 
need 

0 0 (0.136) (0.182) (0.227) (0.293) 

TOTAL 1.648 1.748 1.600 1.565 1.556 1.520 
 
 

Recommendation 2: To continue to respond to Government 
consultations on Business Rates Reform 
 
Recommendation 3: To continue to actively lobby and engage with the 
Government, Devon MPs, South West Councils and other sector bodies 
such as the District Councils’ Network and the Rural Services Network, 
for a realistic business rates baseline to be set for the Council for 2022 
onwards, when the business rates reset happens. 

 
 
 

Page 32



 Business Rates reliefs 
 
4.8 Aside from the retail relief, the other variance expected in business rates 

income in 2020/21 will be due to the businesses failing and subsequent 
reliefs.  This is forecast at a -3% reduction in 2020/21, with a further 3% 
reduction in 2021/22.  It is too early to tell the implications for the 
economy of COVID, other than the more general expectations of 
negative growth. See 4.20 on the Collection Fund. 

 
4.9 The net collectable debt for 
[...]
for the year (10 
pence per week) which equates to a 2.11% increase. The council tax for 
2021/22, the WDBC share, will be set at the Council meeting on 16th 
February 2021. (A 1% increase in council tax generates £48,000 of extra 
council tax income). 

Page 33



 
Recommendation 1: To set the strategic intention to raise council tax 
by the maximum allowed in any given year, without triggering a council 
tax referendum, to endeavour to continue to deliver services. The actual 
council tax for any given year will be decided by Council in the preceding 
February.  

 
4.14   The table below shows how an average Band D council bill is made up 

for West Devon Borough for 2020/21 as compared to the previous year. 
Of an average Band D Council Tax within the Borough of £2,066.87, an 
amount of £236.63 is the element of a council tax bill set by West Devon 
Borough Council. Therefore 11pence of every £1 paid (11%) in council 
tax is received by West Devon Borough Council to pay for our services. 
The rest of the council tax bill is set by Devon County Council, the Fire, 
the Police and Town and Parish Councils to fund the services they 
provide. 

                   
Precepting 
Authority 

Band D 
2019/20 

Band D 
2020/21 

£ 
Increase 

% 
Increase 

West Devon 
Borough 
Council 

 £231.63 
 
 

 £236.63 
 

£5.00   2.16% 

Devon County 
Council Precept 
Adult Social 
Care Precept  
 

£1,286.19 
 

  £98.10 

£1,313.73 
 

 £125.73 

£27.54 
 

£27.63 

 
  3.99% 

 
 

Devon &  
Cornwall Police 
& Crime 
Commissioner  

£212.28 £221.64 £9.36 4.41% 

Devon & 
Somerset Fire & 
Rescue 

£86.52  £88.24 £1.72 1.99% 

Average 
Parishes/Towns 

£72.02  £80.90 £8.88 
 

 

12.33% 
 

TOTAL £1,986.74 
 

£2,066.87 
 

£80.13 
 

4.03% 

 
 
4.15 A 1% reduction in council tax collection rates has been assumed for 

2021/22 onwards. This may need to be revisited in future budget reports 
depending on the payment profiles being experienced in latter months 
of the year. As at
[...]
 Enterprise Partnership (LEP) - £5,000 
 Tamar Estuaries Consultative Forum - £4,624 + 2.75% 
 Tamar Valley Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty - £8,835 
 Cornwall & West Devon Mining Landscape World Heritage Site 
 Partnership Board (WHS) - £4,000; and 
 3. No alternative or additional commissioning opportunities be made 
 available at this stage. 
 
5.2 Two Members have requested that additional funds be made available 

to the Community Safety Partnership and included as an extra cost 
pressure from 2021/22 onwards.  This has not yet been factored into the 
MTFS and the Hub Committee’s views are sought on this. 

 
 
6 Treasury Management and Borrowing Strategy 
6.1 The Council has taken external treasury management advice on the 

Council’s overall borrowing levels and debt levels. The Council set an 
Upper Limit on External Borrowing (for all Council services) as part of 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy of £50 million in 2019.  It is 
recommended that this limit is retained as the Council’s circumstances 
and financial indicators have not changed since this work was carried 
out. 

 
Recommendation 5: – That the Council maintains an Upper Limit on 
External Borrowing (for all Council services) as part of the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy of £50 million. 

 

7         FEES AND CHARGES 
7.1 Fees and Charges will be considered as part of the Budget Proposals 
 report for 2021/22 to the Hub Committee on 1st December 2020.  
 

Page 39



 
 

7.2 No permanent reductions to the Council’s income streams (such as car 
parking income, planning income etc as a result of the Covid pandemic) 
have been built into the Base Budget for 2021/22. This will be regularly 
monitored over the next few months. It is also awaited to see if the 
Government will implement a similar income compensation scheme for 
sales, fees and charges for Councils in 2021/22. This has been lobbied 
for through the South West Councils response to the Comprehensive 
Spending Review. 

 
8 FINANCI
[...]
ctober 2020 

Title: Project Update: 1-2 Spring Hill, Tavistock, 
PL19 8LD. Redevelopment of homeless 
provision 

Portfolio Area: Homes, Cllr Debo Sellis 

Wards Affected: Tavistock (ALL Wards) 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

  

  

Author: Dan Field Role: Project Manager, Senior 
Specialist (Assets) 

Contact: Email: Dan.Field@swdevon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Recommendations:   

Hub Committee RECOMMEND that Council: 

1. Note the project aims and objectives as detailed in Section 
3 of this report. 

2. Support the current design direction, as detailed in Section 
4 of this report, recognising the opportunities for external 
funding. 

3. Note the draft business case in Exempt Appendix B.  

Page 81

Agenda Item 10



1. Executive summary  

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a project update and to 
seek support for the stated recommendations.  

1.2 In 2019 West Devon Borough Council (WDBC) took back 
possession of 1-2 Spring Hill, Tavistock, following the termination 
of a long term lease. 

1.3 The property had been leased to Westward Housing since 1989 
to continue to provide accommodation for homeless households 
nominated by the Council. This was following transfer of the 
Councils Housing stock to West Devon Homes and the lack of any 
housing management staff retained in house by the Council. 

1.4 The property title includes a covenent, benefitting land owned by 
the NHS, which states that WDBC are not to use or allow to be 
used any buildings erected on the property for any purpose other 
than as accommodation for homeless persons. 

1.5 The properties are deemed not fit for purpose and due to their 
respective conditions are not fully occupied. 

1.6 WDBC’s vision is for the redevelopment of the site to better align 
with the councils temporary housing needs.  

1.7 In December 2019 WDBC appointed Bailey Partnership, following 
a competitive tendering exercise, to lead the project through t
[...]
ctive Task Inactive Milestone Inactive Summary Manual Task Duration-only Manual Summary Rollup Manual Summary Start-only Finish-only Deadline Progress

Project No: 31470
 Project Title: Springhill Tavistock

Indicative Programme
(Rev P3 24.09.20)

Page 1

Project: Template Project Planner
Date: 24 September 2020

P
age 109



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Hub Committee  

Date: 20 October 2020 

Title: Track and Trace Hardship Payments – Use 
of Urgency Powers Provisions 

Portfolio Area: Leader of the Council 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: Y Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

Date next steps can be taken: A noting report – 
decision has already been made. 
 

 

Author: Darryl White Role: Democratic Services 
Manager 

Contact: Telephone: 01803 861247 email: 
darryl.white@swdevon.gov.uk 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION  

That the Hub Committee notes the urgency action taken by the 
Head of Paid Service, in consultation with the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman of the Hub Committee, to approve the Discretionary 
element of the Track and Trace Support Payment. 

 

 
1. Executive summary 

  
1.1 The Council has recently been informed that Track and Trace 

Support Payments were to be introduced by Central Government 
and administered through local authorities; 
 

1.2 At the same time, Central Government has also made it a 
requirement for a scheme to administer these payments to come 
into effect from 12 October 2020; 

 
1.3 Due to the time constraints associated with this requirement, it 

has been necessary for the Head of Paid Service to exercise his 
urgency powers in accordance with the Council Constitution; 

 
1.4 When exercising these urgency powers, it is a requirement for a 

report to then be presented to the next meeting of the Hub 
Committee. 
 

Page 111

Agenda Item 11



2. Background  
 

2.1 Track and Trace Payments have been introduced by Central 
Government to support people on low incomes who will be 
financially impacted

Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON HUB 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Hub Committee held 
on

Tuesday, 20th October, 2020 at 2.00 pm at the Via Skype

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Jory
Vice Chairman Cllr Samuel

Cllr Edmonds Cllr Mott
Cllr Leech Cllr Cheadle
Cllr Moody Cllr Pearce
Cllr Sellis

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Bolton Cllr Bridgewater
Cllr Crozier Cllr Daniel
Cllr Ewings Cllr Heyworth
Cllr Hipsey Cllr Kemp
Cllr Kimber Cllr Moyse
Cllr Ratcliffe Cllr Renders
Cllr Southcott Cllr Spettigue
Cllr Vachon Cllr Wood
Cllr Yelland

Officers:
Chief Executive
Deputy Chief Executive
Director of Governance & Assurance
Director of Place & Enterprise
Section 151 Officer
Democratic Services Manager
Deputy Monitoring Officer
Head of Housing, Revenues & Benefits
Head of Strategy & Projects
Senior Specialist Accountant Business Partner
Specialist – Democratic Services



21. Apologies for absence 
*HC 21
No apologies were received.

22. Declarations of Interest 
*HC 22
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be discussed and none were made.

23. Confirmation of Minutes 
*HC 23       
The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 15 September 
2020 were confirmed as a correct record. 

24. Public Questions 
*HC 24
There were no questions submitted by the Public

25. Hub Committee Forward Plan 
*HC 25          
Members were presented with the Hub Committee Forward Plan 
setting out items on the agenda for Hub Committee meetings for the 
next four months.  

The contents of the Forward Plan were agreed.  

26. Capital Budget Monitoring Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 
*HC 26
The Lead Member for Resources and Performance gave an update on 
the attendant report.  There were no questions to this report.

Proposed by Cllr Edmonds and seconded by Cllr Cheadle.

It was then RESOLVED to endorse the contents of the attendant 
Report.

27. Medium Term Financial Strategy for the five years 2021/22 to 
2025/26 
HC 27        
The Leader presented Members with a report that outlined the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy for 2021/22 to 2025/26. 



The budget gap for 2021/22 was estimated at £176,000.  It was noted 
that the Amended budget this year had used some of the reserves but 
it would not be expedient to use for next year’s budget gap, therefore 
there may be a need to look at a structured approach to tackle the 
gap.  Options for closing the gap would be reported to Hub Committee 
at the meeting on the 1st December which would be the start of the 
normal round of budget review that would culminate in Full Council 
being asked to adopt the budget at its meeting on 16 February 2021.  
It was confirmed that lobbying of Central Government for more funding 
would continue.  The recommendations asked for the Hub Committee 
to note the gaps and the timetable to tackle them.

During the debate it was clarified that the anticipated income from 
Leisure Centres had been based on the current renegotiated situation.  
The S151 Officer confirmed that the Members Locality Fund had now 
been built into the base budget and that it was still available for 
Members to use, with any unspent carried forward.  However, monies 
could not be rolled over at the end of a four year Council 
administration.

Following a discussion regarding the cumulative budget gap, it was 
agreed that this aspect of the Medium Term Financial Strategy would 
be discussed at the next Financial Stability Review Group meeting to 
determine whether this figure should still be included.

It was noted that no council tax collection fund surplus was assumed.  
The collection rates within West Devon Borough Council (WDBC) 
remained at one of the highest levels within Devon, however, the 
Revenues Team were monitoring the situation with reminder notices 
going out in early November and a review on collection rates would be 
held thereafter.  Any deficit or surplus would be highlighted to the 
precepting authorities as they would also be impacted.  

Following a Member’s enquiry, the S151 Officer confirmed that 
representatives from the Community Safety Partnership were due to 
present their annual report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting on 10th November which would detail the current contribution 
(just under £17k) in staffing costs from the Council.  In the event of 
any Members wishing to recommend any increase in funding to the 
Partnership, then this would be considered during the normal budget 
setting process as follows:

- Hub Committee meeting: 1 December 2020;
- Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting: 19 January 2021;
- Hub Committee meeting: 2 February 2021; and
- Council meeting: 16 February 2021.

It was acknowledged that although WDBC has a good pictoral pie chart 
of where Council Tax was spent, it was felt that more could be done to 
show this, perhaps outlining how much a teacher costs, as an example.  
The Communications Team were tasked with working on this request. 



The Leader moved the recommendations which were then seconded by 
Cllr Cheadle (and carried by a Unanimous vote).

It is RECOMMENDED that the Hub Committee has considered the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy and RECOMMEND to Council: 

Recommendation 1: To set the strategic intention to raise council tax 
by the maximum allowed in any given year, without 
triggering a council tax referendum, to endeavour to 
continue to deliver services. The actual council tax 
for any given year would be decided by Council in the 
preceding February. 

Recommendation 2: To continue to respond to Government 
consultations on Business Rates Reform 

Recommendation 3: To continue to actively lobby and engage with the 
Government, Devon MPs, South West Councils, and 
other sector bodies such as the District Councils’ 
Network and the Rural Services Network, for a 
realistic business rates baseline to be set for the 
Council for 2022 onwards, when the business rates 
reset would happen. 

Recommendation 4: That West Devon Borough Council continued to 
lobby in support of the Government eliminating 
Negative Revenue Support Grant in 2021/22 (and 
thereafter) and continued to lobby for Rural Services 
Delivery Grant allocations which adequately reflected 
the cost of rural service provision. 

Recommendation 5: That the Council maintained an Upper Limit on 
External Borrowing (for all Council services) as part 
of the Medium Term Financial Strategy of £50 
million. 

The Hub Committee also RESOLVED to note: 

i) the forecast budget gap for 2021/22 of £0.175 million (2.2% of the 
current Net Budget of £7.7million) and the position for future 
years. 

ii) the current options identified and timescales for closing the budget 
gap in 2021/22 and future years, to achieve long term financial 
sustainability.

28. Housing Strategy 2021 to 2026 
*HC 28
The Lead Member for Homes gave an update on the Housing 
Strategy progress, aiming for adoption in 2021 for a 5 year 
strategy linking in with South Hams District Council.  The draft 
strategy would go out for public consultation in December 2020.  
Better homes better lives – suggested strategy.  It was noted that 



the Housing, Revenue and Benefits Team had been under pressure 
to develop processes to deal with the Covid-19 situation and 
attendant grants.  It was noted that a further spike in Covid may 
impact on the team’s ability to stay on target but refocusing 
attention from recovery phase back to response phase may impact 
on this project.

The recommendations were moved by Cllr Sellis and seconded by 
Cllr Samuel, and carried by a unanimous vote.

It was then RESOLVED that:

1. the progress of the Housing Strategy to date be acknowledged; and

2. the proposed way forward be endorsed and for all Members to continue 
to contribute to this key policy development

29. Springhill Update 
HC 29
The Lead Member for Homes then presented a report that updated 
on the Spring Hill project.  This was outlined as an exciting 
opportunity with the best option to demolish the existing building 
and then rebuild using material salvaging, to produce 1 or 12 units.  

In discussion, it was confirmed that energy efficiency measures 
would be at the forefront of the project design.  A number of 
Members welcomed this assurance and reiterated the importance of 
the Council’s Climate Change and Biodiversity Emergency 
declaration.

Cllr Sellis moved the recommendations, which were seconded by 
Cllr Pearce, and carried by a unanimous vote.

It was then RESOLVED that the Hub Committee RECOMMEND to 
Council to: 

1. Note the project aims and objectives as detailed in Section 3 of the 
attendant report.

2. Support the current design direction, as detailed in Section 4 of the 
attendant report, recognizing the opportunities for external funding, and

3. Note the draft business case in the Exempt Appendix B of the attendant 
report.

30. Emergency Powers 
*HC 30
The Committee considered a report presented by the Leader that 
outlined the need for urgency powers to respond to the track and 
trace hardship payments scheme, as the scheme was required to be 
set up by 12th October with a very short lead time.  Therefore the 
Chief Executive had exercised his urgency powers to enable the 



Council to adopt a scheme:  the attendant appendix detailed the 
arrangements that had been put in place.

Cllr Jory proposed the recommendations, which were seconded by Cllr 
Leech and carried unanimously.

It was then RESOLVED that the Hub Committee noted the urgency 
action taken by the Head of Paid Service, in consultation with the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Hub Committee, to approve the 
discretionary element of the Track and Trace Support Payment.

31. Green Homes Grant 
*HC 31
The Lead Member for Health and Wellbeing introduced the Green 
Homes Grant report.  The grant is to be used to raise energy efficiency 
of low income homes. It was acknowledged that a large amount of the 
housing stock in WDBC was old houses which were hard to treat.  The 
grant would allow for 14 external wall installations and six heat pumps 
and the work needed to be done by end of March 2021.  

During discussions, it was confirmed that there were several 
Government schemes running concurrently which would impact on the 
availability of companies able to perform the upgrades, and potentially 
also on the availability of the hardware.  However, officers confirmed a 
good working relationship with a provider and that they were confident 
this work could be accomplished in time.  

Officers confirmed they would be taking forward leads raised during 
previous grants but would ensure good coverage across the whole 
Borough.  Members acknowledged the Officer’s work in achieving this 
grant.  

Cllr Leech then proposed the recommendations, which were seconded 
by Cllr Mott and unanimously approved.

It was then RESOLVED that the Hub Committee NOTED the 
successful bid and award of the sum of £224,500 from the 
Government’s Green Homes Grant Scheme.

(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF MINUTES 
HC 27 AND HC 29 WHICH ARE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE 
FULL COUNCIL MEETING ON 8 DECEMBER 2020, WILL BECOME 
EFFECTIVE FROM WEDNESDAY 28 OCTOBER 2020 UNLESS 
CALLED IN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE 
RULE 18).

The Meeting concluded at 3.21 pm



Signed by:

Chairman


